First Reading 
ORDINANCE 81-21. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER SCOTT FRANK TO SELL THE CITY’S DUMP TRUCK TO 

THE ATHENS COUNTY ENGINEER’S OFFICE WITHOUT THE 

ADVERTISING AND BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO O.R.C. § 

735.053 AT A PRICE OF THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($37,000.00) AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

ORDINANCE 82-21. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER 

SCOTT FRANK TO ACCEPT THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION SMALL CITY PROGRAM GRANT AWARD. 

ORDINANCE 83-21. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER 

SCOTT FRANK TO ACCEPT THE EV CHARGING PROJECT

[...]

ROLL CALL: All Council members yea. 

FIRST READING 

Ms. Jones introduced Ordinance 72-21. 

ORDINANCE 72-21. AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2021 

APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE FROM THE 

UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE TO THE FOLLOWING: THE SUM OF 

FOURTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($14,500.00) FROM 

UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE TO #600 FUND CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENTS LINE ITEM #600-600-67596 FUND (FIRE 

DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT). 

Ms. Jones introduced Ordinance 73-21. 

ORDINANCE 73-21. AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE SEPTEMBER 9, 

2021, MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF

[...]

Ordinance 75-21 adopted on first reading under suspension of the rules. 

Mr. Sherman introduced Ordinance 76-21. 

ORDINANCE 76-21. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER SCOTT FRANK TO APPROVE THE MUTUAL AID 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NELSONVILLE AND 

HOCKING COLLEGE AT A PRICE OF SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($75,000.00) AND DECLARING IT AN EMERGENCY. 

Mr. Dunfee made a motion to suspend the rules. Mr. Sherman seconded the motion. 

ROLL CALL: All Council members voted yea. 

Mr. Dunfee made the motion to adopt. Ms. Grant seconded the motion. There was 

no discussion.

[...]

Clerk of Council 

ORDINANCE 81-21 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER SCOTT FRANK TO 

SELL THE CITY’S DUMP TRUCK TO THE ATHENS COUNTY 

ENGINEER’S OFFICE WITHOUT THE ADVERTISING AND BIDDING 

PROCESS PURSUANT TO O.R.C. § 735.053 AT A PRICE OF THIRTY-

SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($37,000.00) AND DECLARING AN 

EMERGENCY. 

WHEREAS, the City of Nelsonville owns a dump truck that is in good working 

condition that the City no longer needs; and 

WHEREAS, the Athens County Engineer has offered to purchase the City’s dump 

truck at a price of Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($37,000.00);